
Table 110b Numbers of recipients and average housing benefit in Great Britain: cases also in receipt of passported benefit, 2010-2025

Numbers of recipients (000s) Average housing benefit per recipient (£ per week)

2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2010 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

England:

Local authority housing 879 715 690 659 625 572 527 493 455 434 419 341 72.74 89.95 90.03 88.70 88.72 90.78 96.83 100.05 105.94 115.93 127.80 144.50

Housing association 1,077 1,070 1,048 1,013 978 895 829 778 716 686 661 527 84.00 102.62 104.13 103.95 105.54 107.81 113.84 118.43 125.06 138.31 152.68 170.32

Private rented sector 790 700 644 590 537 438 373 340 300 276 257 202 117.37 112.65 113.99 113.54 116.62 120.34 128.80 132.69 136.62 143.13 157.68 168.86

Scotland:

Local authority housing 151 138 135 129 121 108 99 92 83 79 75 56 62.59 69.40 71.01 71.24 73.42 77.18 83.35 86.13 88.09 93.94 104.47 125.25

Housing association 131 125 122 119 115 107 98 91 84 79 77 56 65.28 76.36 78.06 79.72 82.55 85.90 88.92 90.42 93.25 99.00 106.45 115.61

Private rented sector 55 57 53 49 43 35 30 27 24 22 18 14 100.62 98.38 99.76 99.95 102.10 105.56 111.19 112.72 116.55 120.80 133.18 147.42

Wales:

Local authority housing 58 45 44 43 41 37 34 32 29 28 27 21 63.84 77.42 80.00 82.21 86.62 89.49 93.43 95.95 100.34 108.63 119.46 124.68

Housing association 65 73 73 72 70 64 59 55 51 48 46 34 74.49 88.54 90.83 92.89 97.26 101.58 106.02 108.49 112.94 122.98 133.55 148.10

Private rented sector 50 52 49 46 42 34 29 26 22 19 17 12 87.33 85.33 85.79 85.29 85.97 86.41 90.79 92.05 92.88 94.78 104.01 106.68

Great Britain:

Local authority housing 1,088 898 869 831 787 717 661 617 567 540 522 418 70.86 86.17 86.58 85.65 86.27 88.67 94.63 97.77 103.03 112.36 124.00 140.93

Housing association 1,273 1,268 1,242 1,204 1,163 1,066 986 925 851 814 784 617 81.59 99.22 100.80 100.90 102.77 105.25 110.89 115.07 121.21 133.58 147.01 164.20

Private rented sector 895 809 746 685 623 507 432 392 346 317 292 228 114.68 109.89 111.12 110.66 113.53 117.02 125.05 128.66 132.45 138.68 153.00 164.37

Sources and notes: see Table 110a.


